

SC16-1498

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM THOMAS ZEIGLER, JR.,

- against -

STATE OF FLORIDA,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
THE HON. REGINALD WHITEHEAD, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Dennis H. Tracey, III, Esq.*
David R. Michaeli, Esq.*
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 918-3000

EPSTEIN BECKER
& GREEN, P.C.
John Houston Pope, Esq.
(Fla. Bar No. 968595)
250 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10177
Tel: (212) 351-4500

Javier Peral, II, Esq.
600 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	6
I. BACKGROUND ON THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....	6
I. THE TRIAL.....	8
a. Background Allegations Concerning the Murders.....	8
b. Physical Evidence Relied Upon by the State Was Extremely Limited.....	11
c. The Bizarre Testimony of the State’s Star Witness, Felton Thomas	12
d. The Bizarre Testimony of the State’s Other Key Witness, Edward Williams	14
e. The State’s Conduct During the Investigation and at Trial was Improper and Prejudiced the Defense.....	18
II. THE STATE BARELY OBTAINED A CONVICTION THROUGH EXTREME JUROR MISCONDUCT, INCLUDING THE DRUGGING OF A HOLDOUT JUROR.....	21
III. AFTER TRIAL, ZEIGLER’S COUNSEL DISCOVERED THAT THE STATE SUPPRESSED NUMEROUS PIECES OF CRITICAL EVIDENCE AND DELIBERATED USED PERJURED TESTIMONY AT TRIAL TO PROCURE HIS CONVICTIONS	23
a. The State Suppressed Crucial Witness Statements and Police Reports Made Early in the Police Investigation.....	23
b. The State Suppressed a Recorded Conversation With an Eyewitness Across the Street From the Murders Whose Account Contradicted The State’s Theory of the Case.....	25

c.	The State Suppressed the Existence of, and Presented Perjured Testimony Regarding, a Key Witness to the Murders Who Was Also a Suspect in an Attempted Robbery Across the Street From the Murders, The Existence of Which Was Also Suppressed	26
IV.	KEY STATE WITNESS FELTON THOMAS HAS NOW RECANTED CRITICAL PORTIONS OF HIS TESTIMONY	28
V.	ZEIGLER’S PRIOR DNA TESTING REQUESTS	33
VI.	ZEIGLER’S CURRENT MOTION FOR DNA TESTING AND RECENT ADVANCES IN DNA TESTING TECHNOLOGY.....	36
VII.	THE MARCH 2016 DISCOVERY HEARING.....	38
VIII.	THE MARCH 2016 EVIDENTIARY HEARING	39
IX.	THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER DENYING ZEIGLER’S DNA MOTION.....	44
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	45
I.	ZEIGLER AMPLY DEMONSTRATED THAT TESTING WOULD GENERATE EVIDENCE THAT WOULD PROBABLY PRODUCE AN ACQUITTAL	47
a.	Modern DNA Testing on Zeigler’s Clothing Is Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.....	50
b.	Testing of Blood Stains on Eunice’s Clothing Will Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt	54
c.	DNA on Perry Edwards Sr.’s Clothing Is Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.	59
d.	DNA on Perry Edwards Sr.’s Fingernails Are Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.....	60
e.	DNA on the Interiors of the Saturday Night Special Guns Is Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.	61

II.	ZEIGLER ESTABLISHED A RIGHT TO RE-TEST EVIDENCE USING NEW TECHNOLOGY	65
III.	COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT BAR ANY OF ZEIGLER’S TESTING REQUESTS	66
IV.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DISCOVERY WAS UNAVAILABLE.....	72
	CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L.Ed.2d 469 (1970).....	71
STATE CASES	
<i>Blidge v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	68, 70
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1014 (Fla. 2009).....	45
<i>Dausch v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2014)	49, 50
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA1993).....	73
<i>Deras v. State</i> , 54 So. 3d 1023.....	71, 72
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	48, 52, 60
<i>Emiddio v. Florida Office of Fin. Regulation</i> , 147 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	68, 70
<i>Figueroa v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	71
<i>Gentile v. Bauder</i> , 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998).....	68, 70
<i>Hialeah Race Course, Inc. v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n</i> , 245 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1971).....	68
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	49
<i>Hyatt Legal Servs. v. Ruppitz</i> , 620 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	68
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2007)	73
<i>Krug v. Meros</i> , 468 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	68
<i>Montez v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	49, 58
<i>Ochala v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 1167 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	67

<i>Orlando Concrete Contractors v. Hinds</i> , 466 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	68
<i>Reddick v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	61
<i>Schofield v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 1066 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	45
<i>Schofield v. State</i> , 861 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	48, 52, 53, 60
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 525 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1988).....	53
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 632 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	53
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 14 N.E.3d 482, 2014-Ohio-2646 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)	58
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	73
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	67, 71
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 186 Ohio App. 3d 1, 2009-Ohio-5532, 926 N.E.2d 315 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009)	58
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 494 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1986)	21, 49
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 255 (Fla. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 825 (2013).....	passim
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2292 (2014).....	28
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	passim
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993)	22
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	passim
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 2007)	passim
OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Florida Public Records Act.....	24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.600(a)(2)	53

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85127
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853passim
